160122W) as Statutory Auditors of the Company for a term 
of 5 (Five) year from the conclusion of the ensuing 15th Annual General Meeting (AGM) till the 
conclusion of 20th AGM of the Company to be held in the year 2030. 

The fees / remuneration of the Auditor shall be Rs. 14,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Lakhs only) 
for the financial year basis for statutory audit, issue of audit reports, issue of limited review 
reports and service relating thereto, audit of internal financial control relating financial 
reporting and reports or certificates to be issued as a statutory auditor.

[...]

from August 29, 2024. 
 The Board of the Company declared an interim dividend of Rs. 1 /- (Rupees One only) 

(10%) per equity share of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each for the 
Financial Year 2024- 25. 

 The Company received new orders worth Rs. 2,41,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred 
Forty One Crores Only) from local vendors in the month of May. 

 The Company as a part of Strategic Transformation incorporated two separate 
establishments namely M/s Tembo Global Infra Limited and M/s Tembo Defense 
Products Private Limited. 

 Mr. Kaushik Mahesh Waghela (DIN:

[...]

Raman Talwar as Director with effect 
from August 6, 2024. 

 The Company also declared a final dividend of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One Only) per equity 
share on August 29, 2024 which was paid before October 29, 2024. 

 Company raised funds in the financial year through issue of 8,10,000 (Eight Lakh Ten 
thousand) Share Warrants to Certain Promoter Investors on preferential basis. 

 The Company signed a Memorandum of Understanding with a European Company to 
establish State of the Art arms and ammunition facility in India.   

 The Company entered into Solar MEP Segment in the month of October 2025, thereafter

[...]

 The Company bagged an order for 25 years from Maharashtra State Electricity 
Distribution Co. Ltd of Power Purchase Agreement for Solar Photo Voltaic power 
generating stations of an aggregate capacity of 124 MW(AC). 

 The Company achieved the order for water irrigation of INR 43,89,00,392/- (Rupees 
Forty Three Crores Eighty Nine Lakhs Three Hundred and Ninety Two Only), INR. 
52,90,16,880/- (Rupees Fifty Two Crores Ninety Six Lakhs Sixteen Thousand Eight 
Hundred Eighty Rupees Only) and INR. 407342648.31/- (Rupees Forty Crore Seventy 
Three Lakh Forty Two Thousand Six Hundred Forty Eight and Thirty One Paisa Only) 
from Domestic organizations.  

 Company along with its Group Company M/s Tembo Defence Products Private Limited 
signed a memorandum of understanding with Maharashtra Government at World 
Economic Forum in DAVOS, Switzerland. 

 The Company allotted 19,79,000/- (Nineteen Lakhs Seventy Nine Thousand) Equity 
Shares on January 28, 2025 

 The Company issued 5,84,400/- (Five Lakhs Eighty Four Thousand Four Hundred) 
Equity Shares on March 26, 2025 pursuant to conversion of warrants. 

4. CHANGE IN NATURE OF BUSINESS: 

During the year, there has been no change in business of the Company. However, The 
Company has added new segment via postal ballot dated on 14th May, 2025.

[...]

related party transactions is available on the Company’s website at https://tembo.in/wp-
content/uploads/2025/03/Policy-on-related-party-transactions.pdf 

18. SHARES CAPITAL AND CHANGES THEREIN: 

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 22,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Two 
Crores Only) divided into 2,20,00,000 (Two Crore Twenty Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. 

ISSUE AND ALLOTMENT OF SHARES: 

 The Company allotted 19,79,000/- (Nineteen Lakhs Seventy Nine Thousand) Equity 

Shares on January 28, 2025 
 The Company issued 5,84,400/- (Five Lakhs Eighty Four Thousand Four Hundred) 

Equity Shares on March 26, 2025 pursuant to conversion of warrants. 
 The Company has allotted 18,00,000/- (Eighteen Lakh Equity Shares) on preferential 

basis pursuant to conversion of warrants. 

EMPLOYEE STOCK OPTION SCHEMES (ESOS): 
The Company has not provided any Stock Option Scheme to the employees. 

BUY BACK OF SECURITIES: 

The Company has not Bought Back Shares during the year under review.